# 502548728 10/28/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2594277

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	

Name	Execution Date
CATHCO, INC.	12/17/1997

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEUROPACE
Street Address:	455 N. BERNARDO AVE
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94043

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	08957869

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)237-2701 Phone: 6502372743

Email: PMAHER@NEUROPACE.COM

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: PAMELA MAHER
Address Line 1: 455 N. BERNARDO AVE

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	N01-97
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAMELA G. MAHER
Signature:	/Pamela G. Maher/
Date:	10/28/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=CathcotoNeuroPace#page1.tif source=CathcotoNeuroPace#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031493 FRAME: 0747 CH \$40.00 089578

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made from Catheo, Inc. a Maryland corporation (the "Assignor"), to NeuroPace, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee").

Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or inventions (the "Patents") set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto.

In consideration for entering into the Assignment and License Agreement, effective as of December 1997, by and between Assignor and Assignee, and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and any and all applications, including provisional applications, therefor, in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, and reissues and extensions of said Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND said Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Patents of the United States to said Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions and the Patents to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Dated: Dec. 17, 1997

CATHCO, INC.

5 2 L + 2

Name: Kobert E Fischall

Title: Chairman

-9-

# EXHIBIT A

## ASSIGNED PATENTS APPLICATIONS

Title:

MEANS AND METHODS FOR THE TREATMENT

OF NEUROLOGICAL DISORDERS

Inventors: Robert E. Fischell, David R. Fischell, Adrian M. Upton

Serial No.: 08/957,869

Filing Date: October 27, 1997

0276225.04

**RECORDED: 10/28/2013** 

PATENT REEL: 031493 FRAME: 0749